IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
OYO STATE OF NIGERIA
IN THE IBADAN JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT IBADAN

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE J. O. IGE - JUDGL
ON MONDAY THE 29" DAY OF JANUARY, 2007

SUIT NO. 1/2/1CPC/2006

BETWEEN:
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ... ... COMPLAINANT
AD
S. A. ALAT,ADE . .. .. .. .. ACCUSED

RULING

This Ruling is on a No Case submission made by Mr. O. Ogundele, learned

Counsel for the Accused person at the close of the case for the Prosecution.

The Accused person who was the former Chairman of the Orire local
Government Council Ogbomosho, Oyo State between the period May 1999 and May

2002 was arraigned before this Court on an Information for the following offence:

COUNT ONE: STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

Using offic: to confer corrupt advantage contrary to Section 19 of
the Corrup! Practices and Other Related Offences Act, 2000

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

S. A. Alalade (M) between August 2000 and September 2001 at
Orire Local Government, Oyo State, being a public officer, used
his office as Chairman of Orire Local Government. Oyo State to
confer corrupt advantage upon himself by acquiring a multi rooms
storey building for students’ hostel valued at 8N9,192,673.00 near
Ladoke Akintola University of Technology, Ogbomosho and
registered in the name of his son Master Adedayo Alalade the
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the two witnesses who gave evidence on the amount enrned by the Accnnod oo
i : fmi st 7 oantd hie (Bl et by tie
during the relevant period.  He pointed out that 17 P, said he did not ke iy

amornt carncd by the Accused during the period he was Chainaan. Te alio v fooed
to the evidence of PW2 on the same point stressing that the witness vudor cross
cxamination told the Court that the Accused person camed a (nial sum of 21150
million during the period under review less the sum of 3500,00.00 earned by the
Accused as shown at page 21 of Exhibit C which brings the 1ol sarnings of (=
Accused person to B19.1 million. It was pointed out by Counsel that the ;oslion of
the case as at the close of the case for the Prosecution was that the Accusid ¢ ovion

earned a 1ota! sum of 819.1m and he built a house of 249 {11 so be wonld L e

balance of 2110 million to manage himself and the family.

Itwas the argument of Jearned Connse! that the case ought not (o Bnve come

S
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te Cowtat all. He vrged the Court to hold that the Acensed peison did nel oo i
office to confer any advantage on his son. and therefore no cose bas been 0
vaarrant his being called upon to make anv defence.

o Bisreply, Mr Nwaigwe Chicl Legal Offiecr for the Prosocution <ol il

that Seetion Z86 of the, Criminal Procedure Law s not applicable D ihis cose Lol
, ,
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fhe Prosecution has cstablished a prima [acie case against the Accused perten, e

reforred (o Section 19 of the ICPC Act under which the Accuzed person is obgeaed

and submitted that the Prosccution has a duty to prove the following ingredicits of
the offence namely (i) that the Accused person is a Public Officer (1) that he hozs used
his position as a public officer to confer corrupt advantage on himself or relatios:.

It was submitted by learned Counsel that the Prosccution has established a
prima facie case against the Accused person. He cited and relied on the case of

Ubanatu Vs. C.O.P. (2000) 2 NWLR (Pt 643) 115 on the meaning ofprz:&na fzcic case

and submitted that the Prosecution has satisfied the requircments of prima facic case
because they have established through PW1 and PW2 that the Accused persen was

Chairman of Orire Local Government Council between 1999 and 2002 and as such he



is a Public Officer. On the 2" mgredient, Counsel submitted that the Dicsoo 1o

through PWI-PW4 liss cstablished that the Accused person used his ofien
Chairman for 3 years to confer corrupt adva antage upon his son by building = nags

million hostel at Ogbomoso in the name of his son, Counsel reforred to Dnbibin [ -

NN

stalement of the Accused whercin he claims to have married and having 5 ohilins
which means that he has a large family to cater for. He also referred to the P O
Lxbibit B where the Accused claimed to be paying a suer of N30.000 mon:hi |

political Godfather fogether with 10% of his =salas y for running the farty officoe

The Court was again referred o the Petitions Fixhibits A So AT wivh e
stated to have been written in year 2001 by which tigne the Accused was fie e
years in office to show that the Accused was able to huild a house worth M. & i
within that short period.  Stll on Fxhibit C - the tabulation of Accused’s oot

during the period under review, it was the argument of Counsel that payment e

earnings was not made enblock bul in bits, and that his salary is M136.000 porsianth
while the other earnings are allowances. In the course of fus argument Cous TR
a poser namely whether it is rational to believe tha the Accused person could il
house of over M9.1m within 2 years going by the Tifestvie of Nigeria Politicien
Learned Counsel further submitted that what 1s neumbent con the Prosocuijan

at this stage of the trial is to establish a link between the Accused person il the
Commission of the offence for which he is charged.  He submitted th ti
Prosecution has made out a prima facie case (o establish the ingredients of the offnen
charged and he should therefore be called upon to make his defence. The atieniion of
the Court was also drawn to Exhibit B where the Accused said he built the house for
his son for N3 million in contrast with N9 I'm for which PW3 valued the house. He

ubmitted that the Accused person should be called upon to cxplam the difference

between the two valuations. He urged the Court to overrule the no case: §txhnm~ on.

In his reply, Mr. Ogundele, defence Counsel referred to I’etmom Exhibits A

& AT said to have been written by faceless persons, and submitted that in a criminal
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By virtuc of Section 286 of the Criminal Procedurs Law Cop 3

State 1978 if at the close of the Prosccution’s case it appears to the Court Lo

the cvidence adduced to prove a charge a case has not been mads ol
Accused sutficiently to require him to meke a defence the Ceurt should dischr

x

from that particular charge. g

A submission of no case to answer may be properly made aud uphels

{following circomstances:

(1) when there has been no evidence to prove an ess ni"ti CIeneT
in the alleged offence either directly or circumsta nt1 v or
inferentially; or

{11) where the evidence adduced by the Presceution wiine
been 50y diseredifed as a result of cross exemination o1 13 50
nhuwfcsil unreliable that no reasonable Tribunal can salc

convict on it.

These are the two conditions one of which and even boih ol which cav
a no case submission — See Godwin Chianugo Vs, The State (2002) 2 NWILIR 4

225 & Ekpor Vs. State (2001) 7 NWLR (pt 712) 292,

Section 19 of the Corrupt Practices and Other Related Offences Act 206G0

provides as follows:
j

“Any public officer who uses his office to gratify or confer any corrupt
or unfair advantage upon himself or any relation or Associate of the
Public Officer or any other Public officer shall be guilty of an offence
and shall on conviction be liable to imprisonment for 5 years without
option of fine”

enjamin Okpolor Vs, State 1977 11/12 GC 1 at 0 2 and on Lxditbit 12 tho stat
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the Accused, Counsel cited the case of Sanusi V. Slate (1984) 10 5C 1062 1.
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The offence for which the Accuscd person is charged bordeis on Corropion,
In a nutshell, that while he was serving as Chairman of Ovire Local Governmnt
Council he built a Strvient hostel for an amount which is above his Jegitunale

carnings. The ingredients of the ofience under Section 19 of the ICPC are as {otiov

(i) The Accused person must be 2 Public Officer

(i) That he has used the opportunity of his office to confer unfair or
corrupt advantage upon himself or his relation.

The word “Corruption” has been defined in Black’s Law Dictionary as “Iepraviiy.

<

perversion, or taunt; an impairment of inlegrity, virtue or moral principle cspeeially.
the impairment of a public official’s duty by bribery. The word “corrupiion”
indicates impurity or debasement and when found in the criminal faw it oo
depravity or grass impropricly.

Now, to the above ingredients of the offence charged. by virtue of his oifico
that is Executive Chairman of Orire Local government Council, the Accused person
falls within the definition of "Public Officer” under Section 2 of the 1CPC Act 2000,

%
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On the second ingredient which is the conferment of corrupt advantage on

himself or his son, the Prosecution has relied heavily on the outcome of the
Investigation prompted by Exhibits A & Al the anonymous Petitions. In criminal
Proceedings, all facts except as may be permitted by law, must be proved by direct
oral evidence of a witness who has personal knowledge of the facts in issuc — Sce

Benjamin Opolo Vs. State (1977) 11/12 SC 1 at page 6. The Accused person’s total

earnings that is, salaries and allowances for the period May 1999 to May 2002 are
contained in Exhibit C prepared by the Director of Orire Local dbvemment Council
at ICPC request. The total package is put at M18.643,597.08 k@ss severance
allowance and vehicle allowance of »500,000 that is a sum of MN19.143,597.08 all

toid. The Prosecution was not even sure of the exact earnings of the Actused person

during the relevant period when 1% PW said under cross-examination:

:



“I will not know whether the total ammount he collected for his 3 veas

Thetefore the total eamnings collected by the Accused during the period waz olose o

MN20Om.

The Prosecution has valued the hostel accommodation buiiding ai #9 bmn

whereas the Accused put a value of M3m on it having constructed 1t through direct

tubour. In his evidence in chief, PW1 said:

“From the income tabulation and the estimated cost of the building

given by the Accused compared with that of the Federal Ministry

of Works, one would see that the cost of the butiding is far beyond

the Accused legitimate earnings. With that I can say that he has

contravened a section of the ICPC Law™

One may ask, what 1s the Accused’s legitimate earnings during the period in
question. His legitimate earnings will include Salaries, Severance allowances, oui of
pocket allowances, furniture allowances, Security allowances, Imprest allowances efc.

All these payments are detailed in Exhibit C tendered by the Prosecution. The fotal
salaries collected during the period as shown on Exhibit C is §3.610.357.99 that is

close to Bdm. It the ?f\ccused had built a house of M9.1m from that alone one can ‘
rightly impute some eié:ment of corruption in the matter; but his total earnings include
the other payments which I have itemised bringing the sum total to 19.143,597.08

from which sum the hostel was built. In the course of the evidence in chicf, 27 P.W |

one of the two Investigators who investigated the Petitions. he said:

“Among the allegations in the petitions was that the Accused built a
hostel accomumodation the value of which was above his income
and that he used Government funds”

The question of the Accused person using Government funds is ot part of the
case of the Prosection. It is a misconception on the part of the Prosecution to say that
the Accused legitimate income is limited to his salaries. Again, and,this is very

important, the allegation of corruptly conferring advantage upon himself or his son

:
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has not arisen as a result of any logs of public funds in the Local Govermpent Ce

or as a resull of any audit query. From the totality of the evidence belore the Ui

am of the [irm opinion that tie value of the hostel built by the Accused betwery 7

1699 and 2002 is within bis Jegitimate carnings and not from Govermment funde.

Based on the testimonies of the Proseccution Witnesses and the dosvmionts

il

before the Court, 1 am of the view that an essential ingredient of the offence chirged

has not been proved either by direct or circumstantial evidence. In the instmt case.

the Prosecution cannot be cfuc to have made out a prima facic case to werreni the

Accused person being called upon to make any explanation.

g
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The No Case submission is upheld.  The Accussd person is accordingly

discharged.
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Mr. Hfeanyi Nwaigwe, KU { Legal Officer.
for the State,
M. O, Ogundele (with Segun Ovewo) for
Accused person,



